
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 20 October 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 
 

3 - 8 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

9 - 10 

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

11 - 18 

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

19 - 48 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 - 
SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

 

 Report of the Finance Team Manager 
 

49 - 60 

8.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

61 - 70 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

9.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

71 - 82 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Smith, E G C Allman, C C Benfield, J Clarke, M D Hay, V Richichi and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss A Wright, Mrs L Marron and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit:   
 

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman advised that Councillor E Allman 
would be joining the meeting remotely as he was currently self-isolating. In accordance 
with the law, he was able to participate in the meeting but would not be permitted to vote.  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Morris and M Wyatt. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 and it was 
moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  

 
RESOLVED:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

4. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Plan and the Chairman invited the external auditor o 
speak to the Committee. Members were referred to the provisional timetable and it was 
explained why this was not now likely to be met due to the Pandemic and consequential 
sickness absence. It was anticipated that a solution would be communicated to the 
Authority by the end of this week with clarity around the revised timeframe. 

 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Committee Work Plan be noted.  
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Team Manager presented the report to the Committee which set out the Internal 
Audit Progress report for the period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021. 

 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 
 

6. 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION REPORT 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Audit Team Manager presented the report to the Committee on the annual internal 
audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control. It was noted that this is required by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and should be used to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
Having been moved by Councillor S Gillard and seconded by Councillor N Smith, it was 
subsequently  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report be noted. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 - JUNE 2021 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report which informed Members of the 
Council’s Treasury Management activity undertaken during the period April 2021 to June 
2021.  

 
Having been moved by Councillor V Richichi and seconded by Councillor J Clarke, it was 
subsequently 
 
RESOLVED:- That the Treasury Management Activity Report April 2021 – June 2021 be 
approved.  
 

8. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the latest version of the Corporate Risk 
Register as reviewed by the Risk Scrutiny Group and Corporate Leadership Team (CLT), 
in June 2021. It was noted that, in line with the policy, members of this Committee and 
Cabinet are to receive periodic updates on risks monitored through the Corporate Risk 
Register. Members were asked to review and note the risk update and provide any 
feedback they wish to be considered by the Risk Scrutiny Group/CLT at its next meetings. 

 
In response to a question about the effects of climate change and how these are being 
risk managed, assurances were given that existing processes take account of the impact 
on economic, social and environmental factors. A further question was asked about the 
impact on what is being widely referred to as ‘the pingdemic’ which is a consequence of 
being in the vicinity of those who have tested positive for the virus. It was reported that 
this is addressed as part of the work undertaken by the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) 
which takes appropriate action in response to the information as soon as it is received.     
 
Having been moved by Councillor S Gillard and seconded by Councillor N Smith, it was 
subsequently 
 
RESOLVED:- That the comments of the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
Corporate Risk update be submitted for consideration by the Risk Scrutiny Group.  
 

9. PROGRESS OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW 2019/20 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the progress made against improvements 
identified as part of the 2019/20 Annual Governance Review. 

 
Having been moved by Councillor S Gillard and seconded by Councillor C Benfield it was 
subsequently  
 
RESOLVED:- That the progress of improvements identified through the Annual 
Governance Review 2019/20, be noted. 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 
The Legal Services Team Manager presented the report on proposed improvements to 
the Council’s processes and suggested changes to the Constitution, which were due to be 
recommended to Full Council. It was noted that in carrying out the review, officers have 
been consulted on areas of the Constitution that need updating. It was noted that it also 
takes account of requests from members raised through working party discussions. The 
entire Constitution has been reviewed, including the articles, responsibility for functions, 
rules of procedure and codes and protocols, but in most cases only minor changes have 
been made for consistency reasons. The report before the Committee sets out the key 
changes that are being proposed. 
 
A question was raised on the subject of Band B contracts and whether members would 
have access to the records of the Head of Service in relation to how contracts are 
awarded. The Monitoring Officer advised that the ‘need to know’ principle would apply. 
Therefore, if a member needed to know in order to effectively carry out their duty as a 
member of the council then they may make a request. Each request would be considered 
given the facts at the time.   A question was asked about larger contracts and what advice 
could be given on the changes now that we are no longer under the rules of the EU. The 
Legal Services Team Manager reported that there were currently no major differences as 
the Law encompassed the EU rules. Whilst this may change in the future, as it currently 
stood, we are still in the same position, other than a few small practical changes.    
 
A debate ensued on the merits of enabling questioning at Planning Committee. The term 
‘in exceptional circumstances’ had been suggested to be included in the rules for 
speaking to allow points of clarification to be raised and responded to whilst limiting the 
potential for unnecessary cross-examination. Members considered that all facts should be 
on the table and that they be given the opportunity to seek clarification on any points 
ahead of making a decision. The Head of Planning agreed that this would be enabled, but 
the suggestion was intended to limit the extent at which lots of questions are being asked 
which did not seek to establish the facts of the application and were in fact a cross 
examination of the applicant. It was therefore intended that the Chairman, with the support 
and guidance of officers, would enable questions ‘in exceptional circumstances’ if it was 
felt the question was reasonable and would help members to reach a decision. This 
debate became lively when the issue of the call in process was being discussed. The 
Council dealt with applications which were the subject of statutory time limits for 
determination, after which time the application had deemed permission. The report 
identified that these planning applications were susceptible to call in because of the way in 
which the call in process was drafted in the Constitution and that this presented practical 
or legal issues, whereby applications would have deemed permission before the item 
could be considered Planning Committee. This matter had been discussed at the Cross 
Party Planning Working Group and it was agreed that amendments to the Constitution on 
this point would be appropriate.  The debate centred around the involvement of officers 
and the chairman in determining whether or not an application which had been called in 
found its way to Planning Committee. It was acknowledged that in every case where it had 
not proceeded to Committee, the decision and the reasons for how this decision was 
reached are sent to the ward member and subsequently published on the planning portal 
as part of the file notes for the application. One member made some disparaging 
comments about the current planning system and the way that it operated at the Council 
and these comments were supported in part by a fellow member and they were warned by 
the Monitoring Officer to be mindful about casting aspersions on the impartiality of officers; 
particularly with the references to coercion. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi and seconded by Councillor J Clarke that the 
Constitution be amended to reflect that the decision on whether to allow a called-in 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

planning application to be progressed to Committee should not be determined by officers 
in consultation with the Chairman, but by the ward member.  
 
The Monitoring Officer urged caution with this motion given that planning matters must be 
determined by members of the Planning Committee and not all ward members are 
members of the Planning Committee. She did suggest that some work be undertaken 
outside the meeting to establish what other Authorities did in this regard and how, if at all, 
they involved ward members.   
 
The Head of Planning also assured the Committee that the Chairman undertook to liaise 
with the ward member ahead of making the decision so the provision of ward member 
involvement was already in place.   
 
The Committee was advised that discussions could be held by the Cross Party Working 
Group about the planning call in process as a whole, but the references in the report were 
because of an anomaly in the Constitution and had no bearing on the process itself and 
could be recommended to Council by the Committee tonight. It was further suggested that 
the Cross Party Working Group could work closely with Councillor Richichi to enable him 
to help shape the call-in protocol.   
 
Some members, whilst not wholly sure of their views on the issue of ward member 
involvement, did wish for it to be pursued by way of a debate at Council. The Monitoring 
Officer advised that a vote could be taken on this motion against her advice and she 
would seek to establish the legal position ahead of the debate at Council.   She offered a 
further suggestion of inviting the Committee to vote on the recommendations with the 
exception of the part which referenced call-in so that this could be dealt with at a later 
date.   
 
Following further discussion about the merits or otherwise of ward member involvement  
in the call-in  process it was moved by  Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J 
Clarke and subsequently 
 
RESOLVED:-   

(1) That the changes proposed by the Annual Review of the Constitution be 

supported; 

(2) That Council be recommended to  

 
a. adopt the proposed amendments to the Constitution at its meeting 

on 7 September 2021 

b. consider changes to the planning call in process with a view to 

including ward member involvement having had regard to legal 

advice. 

 

11. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report on the figures for local 
determination of complaints and the ethical indicators for quarter 1 of 2021/2022. 

 
Having been moved by Councillor S Gillard and seconded by Councillor C Benfield, it was 
subsequently  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Standards and Ethics Quarter 1 Report, be noted. 
 

12. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 2021 
 

6



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Interim Head of Finance reported on the review of corporate governance policies for 
2021, noting that there were no major changes.  

  
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED:- That the corporate governance policies for 2021 be noted ahead of 
consideration by Cabinet at its meeting in September 2021.  
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.03pm 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at Time Not Specified 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 12/10/21) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

January 2021 

2020/21 Audit Completion Report 
 

Dan Bates, Head of Finance 19 January 2022 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 

Dan Bates, Head of Finance 19 January 2022 

Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

Dan Bates, Head of Finance 19 January 2022 

Assessment of Going Concern Status 
 

Dan Bates, Head of Finance 19 January 2022 

Treasury Management Activity Report April 2021 - December 
2021 

Anna Wright, Finance Team 
Manager & Deputy S151 Officer 

19 January 2022 

2020/21 Audit Completion Report 
 

Dan Bates, Head of Finance 19 January 2022 

Corporate Risk Update Andy Barton, Strategic Director of 
Housing and Customer Services 

19 January 2022 

Report to those Charged with Governance 2020/21 Dan Bates, Head of Finance 19 January 2022 

Internal Audit Progress Report Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 19 January 2022 

Progress of Improvements Identified through Annual 
Governance Review 2020/21 

Dan Bates, Head of Finance 19 January 2022 

Committee for Standards in Public Life - Best Practice 
Recommendations Update 

Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal 
and Commercial Services 

19 January 2022 

Standards and Ethics - Quarter 3 Report 
 
 
 

Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of Legal 
and Commercial Services 

19 January 2022 

9

A
genda Item

 4.



Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

April 2022 

Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2021/22 Anna Wright, Finance Team 
Manager & Deputy S151 Officer
[...]
ions for

local authority audits.

We will update the Audit Committee when more information is known.

15



4

Appendix A

Dear Committee Members

Audit letter – Delay in issuing the Auditor’s Annual Report

The 2020 Code of Audit Practice requires us to issue our Auditor’s Annual Report, which includes our commentary on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (our 

VFM commentary) within 3 months of issuing our opinion on the financial statements, and before 30 th September.  Where this is not possible, we are required to write to you setting out the reasons for the delay in an ‘audit 

letter’.  For the purposes of compliance with the Code of Audit Practice, this letter constitutes the ‘audit letter’.

As a result of the ongoing pandemic, the National Audit Office updated its guidance to auditors in April 2021 to allow auditors to delay the completion of their work on VFM arrangements.  The revised guidance requires auditors 

to complete their work and issue their Auditor’s Annual Report no more than three months after the date of the date of the op inion on the financial statements. 

In line with the National Audit Office guidance, we have not yet issued our Auditor’s Annual Report including our VFM commentary.  We expect to publish the Auditor’s Annual Report in December 2021.

Yours sincerely 

Mark Surridge

For and on behalf of Mazars LLP

Audit and Governance Committee

North West Leicestershire District Council

Council Offices

Whitwick Road

Coalville

LE67 3FJ

16



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 

and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

2 Chamberlain Square
Birmingham
B3 3AX

Mark Surridge, Key Audit Partner
mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ and the

‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to the Council are prepared for the sole use of the

Council and we take no responsibility to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

17

mailto:mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 20 
OCTOBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Presented by Kerry Beavis 
Audit Manager 
 

Background Papers Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 
 
Internal Audit Plan 
2021/22 

Public Report: Yes 

Purpose of Report To inform the Committee of progress against the Internal 
Audit plan for 2021/22 and to highlight any incidences of 
significant control failings or weaknesses that have been 
identified. 
 

Recommendations THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE NOTE 
THE REPORT. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Authority’s Audit Committee to 

approve the audit plan and monitor progress against it. The Standards state that the 
Committee should receive periodic reports on the work of internal audit.  

 
1.2 The Audit and Governance Committee approved the 2021/22 Audit Plan on 21 April 

2021. The Committee receives quarterly progress reports. 
 

 
2.0 PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 

2.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 01 July 2021 to 30 September 2021 
(Q2) is attac
[...]

 
6.1. Lisa Marron, Audit Manager, has left the authority and Kerry Beavis has been 

successful in being appointed to take over. A recruitment exercise for the Senior 
Auditor post will commence shortly. 

23



Appendix 1 

Appendix A 
 

2021/22 AUDIT PLAN AS AT 30th SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 

Audit Area 
(Report No.) 

Type Planned 
Days 

Actual 
Days  

Status Assurance 
Level 

Recommendations Comments 

C H M L 

High value grant claim 
arrangements 

Audit 8 16 Final Reasonable - 5 1 - Planned days 
exceeded due to 
number of grants in 
scope and time taken 
to complete detailed 
testing on RHI. 

Leisure Recovery Support Audit 6 6 Final report 
issued 

Substantial - - - -  

Risk Management Audit 7 4 In progress       

Estates Compliance 
Arrangements 

Audit 8 0.5 Engagement 
planning 

      

Green Homes Grant Phase 1b 
Certification 

Certification 5 - Scheduled Q2       

CCTV Audit 6 - Put back to Q4      Put back to Q4 from Q3 
at the request of the 
service. 

Grounds Maintenance Audit 8 0.5 Engagement 
planning 

      

Fire Safety and Management - 
Housing 

Audit  8 - Scheduled 
Q3/Q4 

      

Key Housing Systems Audit 12 - Scheduled Q4       

Housing Rents Audit 8 - Scheduled Q4       

Building Control  Joint Audit 8 - Scheduled Q4       

Project Management Audit 8 - Scheduled Q4       

Covid-19 Related Assurance Assurance 20 7 As required      Work on Compliance 
and Enforcement Grant 
and Business Grants.  

New finance system advisory Advisory 10 1 Monthly       

24



 
 

Audit Opinion Key 
 

Opinion Definition 

Substantial 

A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, 

with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently 

applied to support the achievement of objectives in the area audited  

 

Reasonable 

There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management 

and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for 

improvement were identified which may put at risk the ac
[...]
nd 
quarterly thereafter – 
IA do not formally 
follow up low priority 
recommendations. 

4 - The capacity issues raised by the Head of Community 
Services should be reported formally to the Corporate 
Leadership Team. 
This should include the level of resource required for the 
service, allowing DSO’s within services allocated time to 

High Agreed – report presented 
to Corporate Leadership 
Team – 27th January 2021 

Head of Community 
Services in conjunction 
with the Community 
Safety Officer and DSO 

Already implemented 
by time final audit 
report issued. 

33



 
 

perform this role, and identifying any opportunities for staff who 
are unable to perform their current roles as a result of the 
pandemic to be trained as DSO’s. 
 
Additionally consideration should be given to having 
safeguarding champions within specific services across the 
authority to be able to promote safeguarding, offer safeguarding 
advice and support within their areas, highlight any specific 
issues that the service is having and reduce the pressure on 
DSO’s.  
 
 

5 - A Modern Slavery Statement should be produced annually 
and published on the Council website within six months of the 
councils year end. Government guidance should be followed 
when preparing this document. This guidance can be found at: 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/publish-an-annual-modern-
slavery-statement 
 

High Agreed Head of Finance (S151 
Officer) 

By September 2021 

6 - The DBS Policy and procedure document should be updated 
and approved. The current document should be shown as out of 
date (if this is possible) and to contact HR for guidance until the 
new policy is available.  
The updated policy and procedure should provide clear 
guidance and advice relating to DBS checks. This should cover 
the posts which are required to have DBS checks, obtaining of 
DBS checks, subscribing to the update service and who is 
responsible for carrying out the annual checking via the update 
service. The guidance 
[...]
ssessor or assessment team from outside the organisation.  
The Chief Audit Executive will discuss options for the assessment with senior 
management including the S151 Officer and the Board.  

 
 
17 Records Retention 
 
17.1 Audit engagement records will be retained for six years. This is in line with Local 

Government Association guidance.  
  
 
18 Review 
 
18.1 The Internal Audit Charter will be reviewed annually by the Chief Audit Executive and 

presented to Senior Management and the Board for approval if any significant 
changes are identified. 

 
 

 

48



  

 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

 
Title of Report TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 

– SEPTEMBER 2021 

Presented by Anna Wright 
Finance Team Manager and Deputy S151 Officer 

Background Papers Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement 2021/22 

 
Council 23 February 2021 

Public Report: Yes 

Purpose of Report To inform Members of the Council’s Treasury Management 
activity undertaken during the period April 2021 to September 
2021. 

Recommendations THAT MEMBERS APPROVE THIS REPORT AND COMMENT 
AS APPROPRIATE. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Treasury Management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (“the code”), which requires local authorities to produce Prudential Indicators 
and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement annually on the likely financing and 
investment activity. 

 
1.2 As a minimum, the code requires that the council reports on the performance of the Treasury 

Management function at least twice yearly (mid-year and at year end). This is the second 
report to be presented in 2021/22 designed to inform Members of the council’s treasury 
activity and enable scrutiny of activity and performance. 

 
1.3 The council’s current Treasury Management Strategy Statement which includes the 

Borrowing Strategy; Debt Rescheduling Strategy; Annual Inve
[...]
 applicable 

Risks: Borrowing and investment both carry an element of 
risk. This risk is mitigated through the adoption of the 
Treasury and Investment Strategies, compliance with 
the CIPFA code of Treasury Management and the 
retention of Treasury Management advisors 
(Arlingclose) to proffer expert advice. 

Officer Contact Anna Wright 
Finance Team Manager and Deputy S151 Officer 
anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
01530 454492 

 

59

mailto:anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 20 
OCTOBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst  
Head of Legal and Commercial Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes   
 
 

Purpose of Report To receive the figures for local determination of complaints 
and the ethical indicators for Quarter 2 of 2021/2022 
 

Recommendations THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Standards and Ethics Report provides information in two categories: Local 
Determination of Complaints and Ethical Indicators.  
 
1.2 The Quarter 2 Report include updates on the progress of ongoing cases as requested by 
members at the Q4 20/21 meeting. 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Our communities are safe, healthy and connected. 

Policy Considerations: 
 

N/A 

Safeguarding: 
 

Safeguarding in relation to Modern Slavery. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

N/A 

Customer Impact: 
 

Customers have the opportunity to report on 
measures that are included in this report. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

N/A 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

N/A 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Customer have the opportunity to report on 
measures that included in this report. 

Risks: 
 

By receiving this information members will be able 
to manage risks. 

Of
[...]
reaches in council working practices 

No complaints / litigation

Loss of a service for up to one week with limited

impact on the general public

Service objectives of a service unit are not met 

Injury to an employee or member of the public

requiring medical treatment 

Financial loss over £10,000 

Adverse regional or local media attention –

televised or newspaper report 

Potential for a complaint litigation possible 

Breaches of regulations / standards

Loss of a critical service for one week or more

with significant impact on the public and partner

organisations 

Service objectives of the directorate of a critical

nature are not met 

Non- statutory duties are not achieved 

Permanent injury to an employee or member of

the public 

Financial loss over £100,000 

Adverse national or regional media attention –

national newspaper report 

Litigation to be expected 

Breaches of law punishable by fine  

An incident so severe in its effects that a critical

service or project will be unavailable permanently 

Strategic priorities of a critical nature are not met 

Statutory duties are not achieved 

Death of an employee or member of the public 

Financial loss over £1m. 

Adverse national media attention – national

televised news report 

Litigation almost certain and difficult to defend 

Breaches of law punishable by imprisonment

3   High 

4   Very high

1   Low

2   Medium

81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Committee work plan
	5. External Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - NWLDC Progress Report

	6. Internal Audit Progress Update
	7. Treasury Management Activity Report April 2021 - September 2021
	8. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 2 Report
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Ethics - Quarter 2 Report
	Standards and Ethics �Quarter 2 Report 
	Contents
	Introduction
	Local Determination of Complaints
	Ethical Indicators
	Freedom of Information Requests
	FOI Exemptions for Q2 21/22
	Definitions


	9. Corporate Risk Update

Minutes of the meeting


40 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) (In the Chair)  
 
Councillors E G C Allman, J Clarke, M D Hay, R L Morris, V Richichi and S Sheahan  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Beavis, Mr C Colvin, K Hiller, Mrs R Wallace and 
Miss A Wright 
 
External Audit: Mr M Surridge and Mrs L  
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Benfield, S Gillard and M B 
Wyatt. 
 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee work plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

17. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The External Auditor presented the report to Members, highlighting the audit letter 
at appendix A which detailed the reasons for the delay in issuing the auditor’s 
annual report.  It was reported that progress on the annual report was good and 
thanked the Finance Team for the support received to date. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the External Auditor explained that as a 
result of the ongoing pandemic, it was estimated that the disruption to financial 
reporting would continue into the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



41 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The report be noted. 
 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members which set out the Internal Audit 
progress for the period 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021. 
 
In response to a query on the high value grant claim arrangements audit, the Audit 
Manager confirmed that following the publication of the report, all the recommendations 
were now complete.  It was explained that the audit process involved the selection of 
several high value grants which were tested to ensure that the conditions were being 
followed and the authority was not losing out financially.    
 
In response to a comment in relation to a previous error with the renewable heating 
incentive grants, the Strategic Director assured Members that lessons had been learnt 
and audit processes had been improved to reflect that.   
 
A question was asked in relation to the amount owed for sundry debtors since the service 
area had been put on hold.  The Finance Team Manager reported that an officer was now 
in post and the work to recover the sundry debts would be restarting imminently.  As it 
was not readily available, it was agreed for the total figure for sundry debtors to be 
provided to Members outside of the meeting.    
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 - SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

The Finance Team Manager presented the report which informed Members of the 
Council’s treasury management activity undertaken during the period April 2021 to 
September 2021. 
 
A question was raised in relation to the investments which provided no interest, it 
was confirmed that no charges were incurred for those investments.  The Finance 
Team Manager explained that the current investments were the safest options, but 
officers were constantly reviewing this and looking at alternative options with the 
best possible return. 
 
A discussion was held on the credibility of investments made in other Local 
Authorities.  The Finance Team Manager assured Members that thorough 
diligence tests were undertaken and therefore investing in Local Authorities was a 
safe option.   
 
A suggestion was made to consider an investment in the National Health Service.  
The Finance Team Manager agreed to discuss the matter further with the 
Treasury Advisors. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the possibility that inflation could lead to an 
increase in interest rates, Members were informed that the Treasury Advisors had 
predicted that interest rates would increase in January/February 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 



42 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

20. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT 
 

The Legal Services Team Manager presented the report to Members which 
detailed the figures for local determination of complaints and the ethical indicators 
for quarter 2 of 2021/2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor R Morris and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

21. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 

The Strategic Director presented the report to Members listing the most current 
risks identified for the authority.   
 
A Member felt that there was further discussion to be had on local government 
reorganisation and the risk of ‘levelling up’.  A discussion followed, the outcome of 
which was the agreement of the committee that consideration be given to including 
these areas on the risk register.  The Strategic Director would take the 
suggestions back to the risk group to consider. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.58 pm 
 

 


